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COUNCIL MEETING – TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 4, 2020 – 6:30 PM 
RÉUNION DU CONSEIL – MARDI, LE 4 FÉVRIER 2020 – 18H30 

AGENDA  /  ORDRE DU JOUR 

A) Declaration of Pecuniary Interest  /  Déclaration d’intérêts pécuniaires

B) Addendum and Agenda  /  Addenda et Ordre du jour

B-1 Resolution to approve the Addendum 
B-2 Resolution to adopt the Agenda 

C) Delegations & Petitions  /  Délégations et pétitions

C-1 WN Chamber of Commerce – Year in Review    (Presenters:  Joanne Vallière, Michael Dupuis) 

C-2 Petition re: Roadwork on North South Road 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE  / COMITÉ PLÉNIER 

D-1) Sewer and Water  /  Les égouts et l’eau

D-1(a) 2020 Sewer and Water Budget 

D-2) General Government / Gouvernement général

D-2(a) Review previous Council priorities (2014-2018)   

D-2(b) Hawkers & Peddler’s By-Law  (Mayor Savage)   

D-2(c) Request for Hall by Not for Profit Group  (Mayor Savage)  

D-2(d) Tax Relief – Island Properties  

D-3) Planning  /  Planification

D-3(a) Camping Trailer Consultation Sessions Feedback  

D-4) Emergency Measures and Public Safety  /  Mesures d’urgence et sécurité publique

D-5) Environmental  /  L’environnement

REGULAR COUNCIL  /  SÉANCE RÉGULIÈRE 

E) Planning  /  Planification

F) Correspondence and Accounts  /  Courier et comptes

F-1 Resolution to adopt the minutes of the budget meeting of Council held on January 25, 2020. 
F-2 Resolution to adopt the minutes of the special meeting of Council held on January 27, 2020. 
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F-3 Resolution to adopt the minutes of the budget meeting of Council held on January 28, 2020. 

F-4 Resolution to receive the minutes of the West Nipissing Environmental Services Board 
meeting held November 25, 2019.     

F-5 Resolution to receive the minutes of the NBPSDHU meeting held December 4, 2019.  

G) Unfinished business  /  Affaires en marche

H) Notice of Motion  /  Avis de motion

I) New Business  /  Affaires nouvelles

I-1 Resolution to authorize the Head of Council to approve expenditures for Council Legal Fees 

J) Addendum  /  Addenda

K) Information, Questions & Mayors’ Report /  Information, questions et rapport du Maire

K-1 Mayor’s Report 

L) Closed Meeting  /  Réunion à huis clos

M) Adjournment  /  Ajournement

M-1 Resolution to adopt By-law 2020/13 confirming proceedings of meeting 
M-2 Resolution to adjourn the meeting  
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REQUEST FOR DELEGATION / WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS 

A request for a delegation or presentation before Council must be in the form of a written submission to 
the Municipal Clerk. The following background information form must be duly completed and submitted 
by not later than 4:30 p.m. on the Wednesday prior to the requested meeting. 

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY: 

Council Meeting Date: Tuesday February 4, 2020 

Subject: WNCC - Year In Review 

Name: Serna Chaudhry 

Address: 173 King Street 

Home: I Business/ Cell: I Fax: 
Phone: 753-5672

E-Mail: admin@westnipissingchamber.ca 

Name of Group or Person(s) being represented (if applicable) :

West Nipissing Chamber of Commerce 

Details of nature of the business/purpose (additional information can be attached separately) : 

The WNCC would like to present the Chamber's 2019 Year in Review to the council. 

Presentation Requirements: □ Easel I� Projection Equipment

□ Other:

Please be advised that your delegation/presentation will be recorded in video and audio format as part of Council meetings and will be subject to 

media broadcast (East/ink and internet). Personal information on this form will be used for the purpose of sending correspondence relating to 

matters before Council and Committee of the Whole. Your name, address, comments, and any other personal information, is collected and 
maintained for the purpose of creating a report that is available to the general public in a hard copy format pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal 
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, R.5.O. 1990, C.M 56, as amended. 

Submit your completed form to: Municipal Clerk (delegate) 
Municipality of West Ni pissing 

101 - 225 Hold itch Street 
Sturgeon Falls, ON P2B 1T1 

e-mail: mdU!;barmg@we�tni12issing.ca or jdu12ui�@we�1ni12i�sing.!;i!

Tel: 705-753-2250 • Fax: 705-753-3950 

Visit ... www.westnipissingouest.ca 
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2020 BUDGET 
WATER AND WASTEWATER 

February 2020 

Workbook

D-1(a)
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Water and Wastewater 
The Water and Wastewater department is responsible for the treatment, supply and delivery of safe drinking water as well as the reliable 
collection and treatment of wastewater. The department operates in a highly regulated structure of federal, provincial and municipal 
regulations, policies and standards. The Verner facilities are operated by the Ontario Clean Water Agency (OCWA).

Facilities 
Field Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Sturgeon Falls Wastewater Treatment Plant  
Sturgeon Falls Water Treatment Plant  
Verner Water Treatment Plant (Operated by OCWA) 
Verner Lagoon (Operated by OCWA)

Services  
Deliver safe drinking water to the community  
Provide reliable and sanitary sewage collection  
Supply water for firefighting services where drinking water is available

In 2019 
• We received approximately 290 Distribution and Collection related service requests
• The Sturgeon Falls Water Plant supplied over 1.4 million cubic metres of drinking water to 8000 residents

→ Equivalent to 5600 Olympic Swimming Pools
• The Sturgeon Falls Wastewater Plant treated over 2 209 000 cubic metres of wastewater
• The Verner Water Plant supplied over 119 000 cubic metres of drinking water to 1000 residents

→ Equivalent to 476 Olympic Swimming Pools
• The Verner lagoons treated over 257 000 cubic metres of wastewater

Focus and Goals 
• Continue to provide safe and reliable services
• Ensure safe drinking water and properly treated wastewater
• Cost effective services
• Preventive maintenance and upgrades of equipment
• Emergency preparedness
• Forecast and plan to ensure sustainability and growth
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2020 Budget Highlights 
• Maintenance and upgrades of various plant equipment
• The purchase of critical water plant equipment as identified in the risk management process
• Directionally drill new watermain and sanitary forcemain under Highway 17 and railway tracks
• Engineering design services for Nipissing, Ethel, Main, King, and Salter Streets (to be shovel ready for grants)
• Trial use of potassium permanganate as an alternative treatment to remove manganese in the Verner water supply

Previously approved projects 
• Conduct a Municipal Class Environmental Assessment to determine preferred option to supply drinking water in Verner
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2020 Budget 
2019 2020 

 Actual   Budget   Variance   Budget   Variance  

Revenues 

Provincial Grant    -  -     -  -    -  

Rate Revenue    5,742,816     5,629,776    113,040    5,729,776    100,000  

Interest Revenue    19,571     15,000    4,571    15,000     -  

Other Income    5,841     34,500     (28,659)   34,500     -  

West Nipissing Power Generation    70,000     70,000  - 70,000    -  

Total Revenues    5,838,228     5,749,276     88,952    5,849,276    100,000  

Expenditures 

HR Costs 

Salaries & Wages   929,530    980,847     51,317    1,044,380     (63,533) 

Benefits   237,665    240,267    2,602     266,699     (26,432) 

Education    19,951     25,000    5,049    25,000     -  

Total HR Costs    1,187,146     1,246,114     58,968    1,336,079     (89,965) 

Operating Costs 

Advertising    286     500    214     500     -  

Contractors   200,825    180,000     (20,825)    220,000     (40,000) 

General Insurance   139,269    139,269  (0) 161,269    (22,000) 

Interest on Loans   444,182    449,264    5,082  407,233    42,031  

Materials & Supplies    99,498    142,750     43,252  142,750    -  

Office Supplies    29,853     35,165    5,312  35,800   (635) 

Process Materials   687,358    685,250    (2,108) 715,250    (30,000) 

Professional Fees    15,769     20,000    4,231  20,000 - 
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Repairs & Maintenance   182,912    120,000     (62,912)    123,000    (3,000) 
Services and Rents   289,444    295,070    5,626     295,070     -  

Special Projects    -  -     -  -    -  

Utilities & Telecommunication   520,830    546,308     25,478     551,659    (5,351) 

Vehicle Expenses    20,023     21,000    977    21,000     -  

Total Material, Supplies & Rents    2,630,249     2,634,576    4,327    2,693,531     (58,955) 

Total Expenditures    3,817,395     3,880,690     63,295    4,029,610    (148,920) 

Net Surplus (Deficit) Operations    2,020,833     1,868,586    152,247    1,819,666     (48,920) 

Transfer to Reserve    1,125,000     1,125,000  - 1,125,000    -  

Contribution from Reserve   (626,476)   (904,242)    (277,766) (1,409,007)    504,765  

Funding   (114,276)   (625,869)    (511,593)   (281,493)    (344,376) 

Other revenue    -  -  

Total Change in Reserves    384,248     (405,111)   (789,359)   (565,500)   160,389  

Repayment to General Reserve    -  -     -  -    -  

Payments on Loans   364,975    743,586    378,611     783,863     (40,277) 

Total Change in Financing   364,975    743,586    378,611     783,863     (40,277) 

Capital Assets 

Capital expenditures-Infrastructure    530,391    1,092,061     561,670     1,260,000    (167,939) 

Capital expenditures-Equipment    210,361     438,050     227,689    365,500     72,550  

Capital expenditures-Fleet    -  -     -    65,000     (65,000) 

Total Capital Assets    740,752     1,530,111    789,359    1,690,500    (160,389) 

   1,489,975     1,868,586    378,611    1,908,863     (40,277) 

Surplus (Deficit)   530,858     0    530,858    (89,197)    (89,197) 
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 Budgeted Rate Revenue for 2019    5,629,776  

 % Rate increase  1.58% 

 Budgeted Rate Revenue for 2020    5,818,973  

 1% represents    56,298  

Reserve Position as of December 31, 2019 
Opening Balance 2019   447,525  

Approved Transactions in 2019 

Interim Balance 2018   447,525  

Surplus from 2019   530,858  

Ending Balance 2018   978,383  

Summary of Dedicated Reserves as of December 31, 2019 
Opening 
Balance  Additions Transfer to 

Capital Fund 
Reserve 

Available Expenditure Ending Balance 

 Equipment     96,626     25,000    121,626  - 121,626 

 Infrastructure     1,186,284    1,100,000    2,286,284   626,476  1,659,808 

 Infrastructure (Planning)    18,037     -     18,037     18,037  

   1,300,947     1,125,000  - 2,425,947   626,476     1,799,471  
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Rates 
2019 Rate Proposed 2020 Rate 

Water service $608.49 $618.13 
Sanitary sewer service $760.61 $772.66 
Both water and sewer $1,369.10 $1,390.79 

Infrastructure 
Project 2019 Approved 2020 Requests 

Field Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Modulating control valve for raw inlet $8,000 

Spare chemical pump $2,500 

Programming (will make up list) $10,000 

Total Field WWTP $20,500 

Sturgeon Falls Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Digester cleanout $60,000 $80,000 

Digester mixer rebuild (2) $20,000 $50,000 

Spare chemical pumps (2) $5,000 

Grit Auger $40,000 $0 

Truck $65,000 

Total Sturgeon Falls WWTP $200,000 

Sewage Pump Station / Sewage Lift Station 

Lisgar cover/guides/rails $20,000 $20,000 

Flyght pump for Bay/Cache Bay $30,000 

Spare e-one pumps $4,000 

Mageau pump base repair $20,000 

Total SPS / SLS $74,000 
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Sturgeon Falls Water Plant 

Raw water control valve $10,000 

Backwash flow control valve $10,000 

High lift pump - preventive maintenance $40,000 

Settled supertanant valve $5,000 

Settled sludge dump valve $5,000 

Facility maintenance $30,000 

Computers/SCADA $10,000 

Office Computer $3,000 

Total Sturgeon Falls WTP $113,000 

Distribution / Collection 

2 manholes in Cache Bay $50,000 

Verner DW EA Study $100,000 $100,000 

Designs - Nipissing, Ethel, King, Main, Salter $65,000 $200,000 

Sanitary forcemain (Holditch) and watermain $350,000 $900,000 

CGIS Mapping project $10,000 

Total WD / WWC $1,260,000 

Verner 

Intake $7,000 

Level Sensors $5,000 

Wet Wells $11,000 

Total Verner $23,000 

Total Projects $655,000 $1,690,500 
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Port Hope Amalgamation document

















D-3(a)











F-1





F-2





F-3







F-4









F-5















I-1



M-1


	Feb-4-2020 - Water and Wastewater FINAL.pdf
	February 2020
	Workbook
	Water and Wastewater
	Facilities
	In 2019
	Focus and Goals
	2020 Budget Highlights
	Previously approved projects

	2020 Budget
	Reserve Position as of December 31, 2019
	Summary of Dedicated Reserves as of December 31, 2019
	Rates
	Infrastructure




